Connecticut has adopted these regulations with respect to, inter alia, “[a]ny motor vehicle 

in intrastate commerce that has a gross vehicle weight rating, or gross combination weight rating, 

or gross vehicle weight or gross combination weight, of eighteen thousand one (18,001) or more 

pounds,” and to “[a] person who holds a commercial driver’s license or who operates any motor 

vehicle as described in subdivisions (1) to (5), inclusive, of this section,” as well as to “[a] motor 

carrier as defined [in] 49 CFR Section 390.5, as amended from time to time, that is responsible for